c. The composition of the governing body of the combined entity. The acquiror usually is the combining entity whose owners have the ability to elect
or appoint or to remove a majority of the members of the governing body of the combined entity.
d.   The composition of the senior management of the combined entity. The acquirer usually is the combining entity whose former management
dominates the management of the combined entity.
e. The terms of the exchange of equity interests. The acquirer usually is the combining entity that pays a premium over the pre-combination fair
value of the equity interests of the other combining entity or entities.
f. The acquiror usually is the combining entity whose relative size (measured in, for example, assets, revenues, or earnings), is significantly larger
than that of the other combining entity or entities.

g. In a business combination involving more than two entities, determining the acquiror shall include a consideration of, among other things, which
of the combining entities initiated the combination, as well as the relative size of the combining entities.

Regarding factors a and b:

Below is a recap of ownership interests before and after the merger:

  Before Merger   After Merger

Outstanding

Shares   %
Outstanding

Shares   %
NeoStem  - Public Shareholders   15,493,137   71.9%   16,299,038   44.6%
RimAsia   5,000,000   23.2%   11,458,009   31.4%
EET/Fullbright   1,040,000   4.8%   4,234,918   11.6%
CBH -  Public Shareholders   -   0.0%   4,520,735   12.4%
   21,533,137   100.0%   36,512,700   100.0%

The pre-merger NeoStem shareholders continue to hold the majority (88%) of the voting rights of the common shares of the combined entity
following the merger.  While the voting interests of  RimAsia and EET increased as result of the merger it is important to note that the former CBH
shareholders, comprised of three principle groups, EET/Fullbright (49% owner of Suzhou Erye Pharmaceuticals Company Ltd), CBH public
shareholders (a diverse group of US and Chinese investors) and RimAsia Capital Partners, L.P. acted as independent groups during the merger
negotiations and were separately represented in the merger negotiations for both business and legal purposes and we consider them separate investor